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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES 
 

March 11, 2013 Hearing Room 50 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chris Garrett, Chair 

Rep. Val Hoyle, Vice Chair 
Rep. Wally Hicks, Vice Chair 
Rep. Phil Barnhart 
Rep. Vicki Berger 
Rep. Michael Dembrow 
Rep. Bob Jenson 
Rep. Paul Holvey 

 
STAFF PRESENT: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
 Zoe Larmer, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: Introduction of Committee Measure – Work Session  
  LC 3748 
 HB 2351 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2199 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2739 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3113 – Public Hearing 
 HB 3344 – Public Hearing 
  
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:00:42 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Garrett 
 
3:00:58 PM Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session 
3:01:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:01:07 PM MOTION: REP. BARNHART MOVES LC 3748 BE INTRODUCED 
3:01:20 PM Chair Garrett 
3:01:26 PM VOTE: 5-0-4 
3:01:27 PM AYES: KENNEMER, JENSON, BARNHART, BERGER, GARRETT 
3:01:28 PM EXCUSED: DEMBROW, HOLVEY, HOYLE, HICKS 
 
3:01:35 PM HB 2351 - Public Hearing 
3:01:51 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:02:24 PM Rep. Jules Bailey, District 42 
3:04:17 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:04:32 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:04:40 PM Rep. Dembrow 
3:04:48 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:05:07 PM Rep. Dembrow 



HRULES 
March 11, 2013 

Page 2 of 5 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:05:44 PM Rep. Bailey 
3:07:26 PM Chair Garrett 
3:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 2: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
3:08:33 PM Chair Garrett 
3:08:40 PM {Exhibit} 3: witness registration 
 
3:08:47 PM HB 2199 - Public Hearing 
3:09:06 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:10:07 PM Steve Trout, State Election Director 
3:13:47 PM Chair Garrett 
3:13:54 PM Trout 
3:16:18 PM {Exhibit} 4: Tim Scott, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
3:16:35 PM Rep. Berger 
3:17:02 PM Trout 
3:17:50 PM Rep. Berger 
3:18:16 PM Trout 
3:19:07 PM Rep. Berger 
3:19:10 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:19:19 PM Trout 
3:19:24 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:19:33 PM Chair Garrett 
3:19:36 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:19:48 PM Trout 
3:20:24 PM Chair Garrettt 
3:20:26 PM Rep. Hicks 
3:21:05 PM Trout 
3:21:19 PM Rep. Hicks 
3:21:32 PM Trout 
3:22:30 PM Rep. Hicks 
3:22:49 PM Trout 
3:23:16 PM Chair Garrett 
3:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
3:23:53 PM Chair Garrett 
3:24:01 PM Bendl 
3:34:41 PM Sharon Cornish, resident, Washington County, Oregon 
3:38:08 PM {Exhibit} 6: Andrew Nisbet, resident, Portland, Oregon 
3:41:22 PM Chair Garrett 
3:41:50 PM Patrick Lasswell, Multnomah Coutny Chair, Voter Integrity Project 
3:44:25 PM Chair Garrett 
3:44:28 PM {Exhibit} 7-8: Janice Dysinger, resident, Oregon 
3:49:19 PM Chair Garrett 
3:49:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: Kappy Eaton, League of Women Voters of Oregon 
3:50:51 PM {Exhibit} 10: Sandy Raddue, State Election Integrity Chair, Republican 

Party 
3:55:11 PM Rep. Berger 
3:56:16 PM Chair Garrett 
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3:56:20 PM {Exhibit} 11: witness registration 
3:56:21 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:56:22 PM {Exhibit} 12: Wendy Frome, resident, Albany, Oregon 
 
3:56:28 PM HB 2739 - Public Hearing 
3:56:30 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
3:57:13 PM Chair Garrett 
3:57:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: Tim Scott, Oregon Association of County Clerks 
4:04:07 PM Chair Garrett 
4:04:11 PM Scott 
4:04:18 PM Rep. Hicks 
4:04:48 PM Chair Garrett 
4:04:56 PM Rep. Hicks 
4:05:19 PM Seiler 
4:05:21 PM Chair Garrett 
4:05:25 PM Rep. Hicks 
4:05:28 PM Rep. Berger 
4:05:46 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:05:49 PM Rep. Berger 
4:07:12 PM Scott 
4:08:31 PM Rep. Berger 
4:08:35 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:09:04 PM Scott 
4:10:12 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:10:32 PM Scott 
4:11:15 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:11:29 PM Rep. Berger 
4:11:48 PM Chair Garrett 
4:12:15 PM Andrew Nisbet, resident, Portland, Oregon 
4:14:01 PM Chair Garrett 
4:14:05 PM Nisbet 
4:14:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:15:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: Sandy Raddue, Election Integrity Chair, Republican Party 
4:16:09 PM Henry Kramer, Oregon Bus Project 
4:18:26 PM Chair Garrett 
4:18:29 PM Kramer 
4:18:31 PM Rep. Holvey 
4:19:53 PM Chair Garrett 
4:19:54 PM {Exhibit} 16: witness registration 
 
4:20:12 PM HB 3113 - Public Hearing 
4:20:18 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
4:20:49 PM Jetson Black, Oregon Education Association 
4:22:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:23:35 PM Chair Garrett 
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4:23:36 PM {Exhibit} 18: witness registration 
4:23:37 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 19: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
 
4:24:01 PM HB 3344 - Public Hearing 
4:24:06 PM Erin Seiler, Committee Administrator 
4:24:29 PM Rep. Val Hoyle, District 14 
4:25:49 PM Chair Garrett 
4:25:52 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:26:37 PM Rep. Berger 
4:26:46 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:26:48 PM Rep. Berger 
4:27:06 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:28:00 PM Re. Berger 
4:28:27 PM Rep. Barnhart 
4:30:10 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:30:39 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:31:34 PM Rep. Berger 
4:33:02 PM Chair Garrett 
4:33:16 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:34:02 PM Rep. Dembrow 
4:35:08 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:35:46 PM Chair Garrett 
4:36:10 PM {Exhibit} 20: Tim Scott, Oregon Association of Couty Clerks 
4:40:10 PM Chair Garrett 
4:40:17 PM {Exhibit} 21: Janice Dysinger, resident, Gresham, Oregon 
4:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 22: Sandy Raddue, Election Integrity Chair 
4:42:25 PM Rep. Berger 
4:43:40 PM Rep. Kennemer 
4:43:56 PM Scott 
4:44:24 PM Chair Garrett 
4:44:34 PM Rep. Jenson 
4:48:11 PM Chair Garrett 
4:48:22 PM Scott 
4:48:25 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:48:46 PM Scott 
4:49:27 PM Rep. Hoyle 
4:50:17 PM Raddue 
4:51:00 PM Chair Garrett 
4:51:10 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Garrett 
4:51:11 PM {Exhibit} 23: witness registration 
4:51:12 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony:  
4:51:13 PM {Exhibit} 24: Ruth Bendl, resident, Portland, Oregon 
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Exhibit Summary 
 

3:01:02 PM {Exhibit} 1: Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 3748, staff, 6 pp 
3:07:41 PM {Exhibit} 2: HB 2351, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
3:08:40 PM {Exhibit} 3: HB 2351, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:16:18 PM {Exhibit} 4: HB 2199, written testimony, Tim Scott, 1 p 
3:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2199, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 2 pp 
3:38:08 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2199, written testimony, Andrew Nisbet, 1 p 
3:44:28 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2199, written testimony, James L. Buchal, 4 pp  
3:44:28 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2199, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 2 pp 
3:49:47 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2199, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1 p 
3:50:51 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2199, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 2 pp 
3:56:20 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2199, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:56:22 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2199, written testimony, Wendy Frome, 2 pp 
3:57:27 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2739, written testimony, Tim Scott, 1 p 
4:14:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2739, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
4:15:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2739, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
4:19:54 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2739, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:22:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 3113, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
4:23:36 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 3113, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:23:38 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 3113, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
4:36:10 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 3344, written testimony, Tim Scott, 1 p 
4:40:17 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 3344, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1 p 
4:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 3344, written testimony, Sandy Raddue, 1 p 
4:51:11 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 3344, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:51:13 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 3344, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1 p 
 

 


